Safety instructions
Read the safety instructions in the User Manual.
WARNING!
• Obey the safety instructions to prevent physical injury or death, or
damage to the equipment.
• Read and make sure that you understand the operating and safety
instructions before you operate the unit.
• If you are not a qualified electrician, do not do electrical installation or

1 Heat sink 9 RS-485 (X1300) terminal
2 Mounting holes 10 CAN (X1302) terminal
3 Unit type designation 11 Digital I/Os
4 Warning LED 12 Analog I/Os
5 Front cover 13 Power terminals
• Protective earth (PE)
• Input power UPWR
• Auxiliary power UAUX
• Excitation output
6 USB port 14 Measurement terminals
UM, UNET, IM
7 Status LEDs 15 Control panel (UNITROL 1020 only)
8 Ethernet port
1
2
3
4 5
6
8
9
10 11 12
7
13
14
2
22
15
SM E
2
1
3
4
5
6
7
7
8
9
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
No. Description No. Description
1 Digital I/Os
Max. cable length 30 m
9 Power electronics control (PWM)
2 Analog I/Os
Max. cable length 30 m
10 Communication MCU
3 Network voltage measurement UNET 11 Control Power Supply input AUX L1–L3
4 Machine voltage measurement UM 12 Ethernet connection
Max. cable length 100 m
5 Machine current measurement IM2 13 USB connection
Max. cable length 3 m
6 External capacitor ExCap (-) 14 RS-485 connection
Max. cable length 500 m
7 Excitation output Ie & Ue 15 CAN connection
Max. cable length 3 m
8 Measurement and control unit (DSP) 16 Excitation Power Supply input
PWR L1–L3
Connection type Cross-section area requirement
Excitation cables